## TGEGKXGF.": 1; 14235"33&: 54."Vj qo cu'F0J cm"Engtm"Uwrtgo g'Eqwtv

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM PLOTT,

Petitioner,

V.

Case No. SC12-922

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS CHIEF ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Fla. Bar No. 238538

MARILYN MUIR BECCUE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Fla. Bar No. 0119581

Office of the Attorney General Concourse Center 4 3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200 Tampa FL 33607-7013 Primary E-Mail: CrimAppTpa@myfloridalegal.com Secondary E-Mail: Marilyn.Beccue@myfloridalegal.com (813)287-7900 (813)281-5500

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
ISSUE I: PETITIONER'S SENTENCES WERE NOT RENDERED ILLEGAL DUE TO THE FAILURE OF THE RESENTENCING COURT TO COMPLY WITH THE PROCEDURE OF APPRENDI AND BLAKELY; THEREFORE, THE ISSUE IS NOT COGNIZABLE UNDER FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.800(A).
ISSUE II: IT IS NOT NECESSARY FOR THIS COURT TO REVISIT THE RETROACTIVITY OF APPRENDI AND BLAKELY
ISSUE III: PETITIONER'S SENTENCE IS NOT MANIFESTLY UNJUST. 23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases
Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000)
Blakely v. State,
746 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)
Blakely v. Washington,
542 U.S. 296 (2004)
Carter v. State, 786 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)
Galindez v. State,
955 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2007)
Heggs v. State,
759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000)
Hughes v. State,
901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005) passim
<u>Isaac v. State</u> , 911 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)
Jackson v. State,
983 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2008)
Johnson v. State,
904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)
Judge v. State,
596 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)
Linkletter v. Walker,
381 U.S. 618 (1965)
McCloud v. State,
803 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)
McGregor v. State, 789 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 2001)
N. Florida Women's Health & Counseling Services, Inc. v. State,
866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)
Plott v. State,
731 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) 1
Plott v. State,
940 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)
Ring v. Arizona,
536 U.S. 584 (2002)
State v. Fleming,
61 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2011)
Stovall v. Denno,
388 U.S. 293 (1967)
<pre>Strand v. Escambia County, 992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008)</pre>
552 50. 2d 150 (F1a. 2000) 10, 19

Valdes v. State,		
3 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. 2009)		18
Witt v. State,		
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	20,	21
Statutes		
§ 921.0016(3)(b) (1993), Fla. Stat	1, 6,	16
Rules		
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(b)	8,	Ç
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850	9, 14,	15
